

Southern California Edison
2022-WMPs – 2022 Wildfire Mitigation Plan Updates

DATA REQUEST SET CalAdvocates-SCE-2022WMP-15

To: Cal Advocates
Prepared by: Raymond Fugere
Job Title: Principal Manager
Received Date: 6/29/2022

Response Date: 7/21/2022

Question 07:

Please provide a spreadsheet listing (as rows) each protective device that had fast curve settings enabled in 2021, including the following information as columns:

- a) The device number of the protective device;
- b) The type of device (e.g., recloser);
- c) The geographic latitude of the device (in decimal degrees, truncated to seven decimal places);
- d) The geographic longitude of the device (in decimal degrees, truncated to seven decimal places);
- e) The ID number of the circuit the device was on;
- f) The number of times that the fast curve setting was enabled on this device in 2021;
- g) The date and time when the fast curve setting was enabled;
- h) The date and time when then the fast curve setting was disabled;
- i) The reason why the fast curve setting was enabled in this instance (e.g., Red Flag Warning, or Fire Weather Threat Declaration); and
- j) If fast curve settings were enabled more than once on a particular device, please replicate columns G, H and I as needed to provide a start and end date for each instance in which was the fast curve setting was enabled.

Response to Question 07:

The spreadsheet entitled “Response_CalAdvocates-SCE-2022WMP-15-Q7.xlsx,” contains the requested information. The tab titled “Fast Curve Devices” lists the devices that had fast curve installed on them in 2021 and contains the information for parts a - f. The tab titled “Fast Curve Enabled,” lists the dates and times the fast curve device was enabled, and contains the information for parts g – i. Please note that SCE has provided the day and time when the fast curve settings were requested to be activated as part of the operational restrictions for circuit breakers rather than specific times for each device when the configurations were updated.

Please note that on July 12, 2022, SCE requested an extension of this data request response. SCE received approval from Cal Advocates on the same day.